process which is recommended shall include bonding requirements sufficient to cover any costs of monitoring the facility and providing for its safety and security in the event that the licensee discontinues operation, management, or supervision of the facility for so long as the materials stored or treated at the facility pose a threat to the public health.

<u>Subd.</u> <u>4.</u> CERTAIN LAW NOT APPLICABLE. In the event that <u>Minnesota is designated by the interstate commission to be a host state for a</u> <u>regional low-level radioactive waste facility, the provisions of sections 116C.71 to</u> <u>116C.74 shall not apply to the authorization or siting of that facility, or</u> <u>transportation of wastes to that facility.</u>

Sec. 13. [116C.843] CONGRESSIONAL CONDITIONS ON COM-PACT CONSENT.

In the event that congressional consent to the compact carries with it conditions that materially change the provisions agreed to by the party states, the state reserves the option to terminate further participation in the compact.

Sec. 14. APPROPRIATION.

The sum of \$75,000 is appropriated from the general fund for the biennium ending June 30, 1985, to the pollution control agency for the initial contribution required to join the compact and for other expenses made necessary by state participation in the compact.

Approved June 14, 1983

## CHAPTER 354 - S.F.No. 591

An act relating to insurance; health and accident; prohibiting provider discrimination in insurance policies covering mental health services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 62A.152, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 62A.152, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> <u>3.</u> **PROVIDER DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED.** <u>All group</u> policies and group subscriber contracts that provide benefits for mental or nervous disorder treatments in a hospital must provide direct reimbursement for those services if performed by a licensed consulting psychologist to the extent that the services and treatment are within the scope of licensed consulting psychologist licensure. The order of the physician requesting the services of the licensed

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

consulting psychologist may be required to be submitted with the claim for payment.

<u>This subdivision is intended to provide payment of benefits for mental or</u> nervous disorder treatments performed by a licensed consulting psychologist in a <u>hospital and is not intended to change or add benefits for those services provided</u> in policies or contracts to which this subdivision applies.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICATION.

Section 1 is effective July 1, 1983 and applies to all applicable policies and contracts issued, renewed, or delivered on or after that date.

Approved June 14, 1983

## CHAPTER 355 - S.F.No. 607

An act relating to state employees; authorizing the deduction from salaries or wages of sums of money designated by them for certain combined charitable funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 15.375, subdivision 2; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 309; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 15.375, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 15.375, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The commissioner of finance, upon the written request of a state officer or employee, may shall deduct each payroll period from the salary or wages of the officer or employee the amount specified therein in the written request for payment to the United Fund a registered combined charitable organization defined in section 2, and issue his warrant therefor in that amount to the United Fund that registered combined charitable organization.

Sec. 2. [309.501] REGISTERED COMBINED CHARITABLE OR-GANIZATIONS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> DEFINITIONS. <u>As used in this section, the following</u> terms have the meanings given them.

"Registered combined charitable organization" means an organization

(1) which is tax exempt under section 501(c)3 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended through December 31, 1980 (hereinafter "Internal Revenue Code"), and to which contributions are deductible under section 170 of the Internal Revenue Code;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.